An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group has been constantly looking for business opportunities to enhance shareholders’ value.

The estimated net proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of the relevant expenses, will
amount to approximately HK$43.0 million. The net proceeds are intended to be used for the
development of sports events and provision of sports services and working capital of the Group.
Accordingly, the Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the
Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, and the terms of the
Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable.

- 4 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of
completion of the Subscription (assuming there being no other change in the share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and Completion):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon the

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Queen Media Co., Ltd (Note 1) 202,780,000 12.73 202,780,000 10.66
HKND Limited (Note 2) 400,000,000 25.11 400,000,000 21.02
The Subscriber – – 310,000,000 16.29
Other public Shareholders 990,162,000 62.16 990,162,000 52.03

Total 1,592,942,000 100.00 1,902,942,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire equity interest of Queen Media Co., Ltd is deemed to be ultimately held by Ms. Ren Wen, an
executive Director.

2. The entire equity interest of HKND Limited is ultimately held by Mr. Wang Zhihan.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Saved for debt financing, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the
past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Subscription is subject to the
fulfilment of the condition under the Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or may